CASH AND CASH 742,899

December 31, 2007

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2007

 equipment (20,631,555) (56,532,905) (185,708) (77,
(37,387,438) (58,360,891) (114,817,371) (210,

 investment activities (2) (29,489,906) (40,077,614) (30,847,264) (100,
ITIES

:
83,466,832 32,101,544 694,649,499 810,

 to:
(87,996,694) (29,009,721) (645,234,976) (762,

(163,693) (329,261) - (
ilar expenses (5,395,251) (40,567,770) (21,615,433) (67,

- (31,778,074) (26,589,028) (58,
 aquisitions - - (36,765,574) (36,

(93,555,638) (101,684,826) (730,205,011) (925,

 financig activities  (3) (10,088,806) (69,583,282) (35,555,512) (115,

H AND EQUIVALENTS (1)+(2)+(3) 29,905,241 202,891,238 (79,705,215) 153,
RENCES IN EXCHANGE RATES (1,955,504) - - (1,

QUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 37,802,191 268,898,911 (570,890) 306,
 CONSOLIDATION METHOD (18,523,073) - - (18,

EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR 31 47,228,855 471,790,149 (80,276,105) 438,

SEMAPA GROUP

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2006 (Pro-forma with subsidiary Secil consolidated by the proportional
method)

Amounts in Euros Notes Cement Paper Holding Total
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Received from customers 546,105,443 1,053,123,002 - 1,599,228,445
Payments to suppliers (341,031,512) (655,413,557) (2,869,136) (999,314,205)
Payments to employees (50,092,479) (103,997,306) (20,767,100) (174,856,885)
   Cash flow generated from operations 154,981,452 293,712,139 (23,636,236) 425,057,355

(Payments)/ receipts from income tax 4,323,052 3,939,352 327,687 8,590,091
Other (payments)/ receipts from operating activities (68,149,077) 46,959,696 (5,699,713) (26,889,094)
   Cash flows from operating activities (1) 91,155,427 344,611,187 (29,008,262) 406,758,352

INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES
Receipts relating to:

Financial investments 29,843,293 - 8,774,217 38,617,510
Property, plant and equipment 2,764,227 3,255,574 - 6,019,801
Subsidies to investment 71,982 - - 71,982
Interest and similar income 1,007,284 18,764,019 656,800 20,428,103
Dividends 2,079,559 - 689,148 2,768,707

35,766,345 22,019,593 10,120,165 67,906,103
Payments relating to:

Financial investments (1,932,964) - (77,452,159) (79,385,123)
Cash and cash equivalents per change in the perimeter 1,091,916 - - 1,091,916
Property, plant and equipment (32,700,315) (21,706,834) (157,305) (54,564,454)

(33,541,363) (21,706,834) (77,609,464) (132,857,661)

   Cash flows from investment activities  (2) 2,224,982 312,759 (67,489,299) (64,951,558)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Receipts relating to:

Borrowings 500,017,085 - 575,009,696 1,075,026,781
500,017,085 - 575,009,696 1,075,026,781

Payments relating to:
Borrowings (550,543,319) (77,335,039) (542,325,964) (1,170,204,322)
Lease contracts (458,053) (474,441) - (932,494)
Interest and similar expense (9,723,924) (43,454,011) (19,763,045) (72,940,980)
Dividends (17,031,707) (13,255,046) (48,553,877) (78,840,630)

(577,757,003) (134,518,537) (610,642,886) (1,322,918,426)

   Cash flows from financing activities (3) (77,739,918) (134,518,537) (35,633,190) (247,891,645)

CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (1) + (2) +(3) 15,640,491 210,405,409 (132,130,751) 93,915,149
EFFECT OF DIFFERENCES IN EXCHANGE RATES (1,136,627) - (1,136,627)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 42,523,563 89,521,261 81,306,866 213,351,690
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR 31 57,027,427 299,926,670 (50,823,885) 306,130,212

December 31, 2006

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – DECEMBER 31, 2007 7

SEMAPA GROUP

INDEX TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Summary of main accounting policies ..... 9

1.1 Basis of preparation ..... 9
1.2 Changes in consolidation methods and
comparability ..... 9
1.3 Basis of consolidation..... 9
1.3.1 Subsidiaries ..... 9
1.3.2 Associates..... 10